
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: THURSDAY, 7 OCTOBER 

2010 
 

Time: COMMITTEE TO CONVENE 
AT 5.45 PM. 
 
WITNESS SESSION TO 
BEGIN AT 6.00 PM. 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan,  
Judy Kelly 
June Nelson 
Susan O'Brien 
 

 Published: Wednesday, 29 September 
2010 

 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
[...]
bsence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2010 1 - 4 
 

5 Review 1: Witness Session 2 - Social Effects of Khat 5 - 18 
 

6 Forward Plan 19 - 30 
 

7 Work Programme 2010 31 - 34 
 

 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
22 September 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Mike Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper-O’Neill (Vice-Chairman),  
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, June Nelson and Susan O’Brien. 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Joanne Kingham – UKBA 
Shabeg Nagra – Heathrow Port Health Manager 
Viv Pullha - UKBA 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services 
 
Also Present: 
Jack Griffin, Uxbridge Gazette 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Duncan and Cllr Allen 
substituted. 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in 
public. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 
2010  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of 27 July 2010 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

5. REVIEW 1: WHAT PROBLEMS ARE POSED TO HILLINGDON, AND 
BEYOND, BY THE LEGAL HIGH KHAT AND WHAT CAN WE DO TO 
TACKLE THEM?  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman invited Officers to update Members on progress made 
since the last meeting. Officers informed the Committee that letters had 

 

P
[...]
up with external agencies. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that Khat could not be grown in the 
UK due to the weather and soil here. Khat could be frozen and 
consumed at a later date though. 
 
Officers informed Members that UK agencies were working in coalition 
with US agencies to crack down on the levels of Khat being smuggled 
into America. A box of Khat which may have had a UK street value of 
£100 was worth $26,000 on the streets of the US. Consignments were 
taken on board flights from the UK as hand luggage and checked in 
luggage. Khat was easy to disguise and as it was not an illegal 
substance it could be taken on board. However, Khat could not be 
taken on board flights to the United States and airlines could be heavily 
fined if Khat was found aboard a flight bound for the US. Nevertheless, 
security checks at Heathrow Airport were predominantly focused on 
checking for security risks.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that since the publishing of the 
Advisory Council’s Misuse of Drugs report in 2005 the number of Khat 
users had increased significantly. On 15 September 2010 the Home 
Office launched “The Crazy Scientist” campaign to raise student 
awareness of legal highs and their side affects. The posters and 
postcards were to be distributed during University Freshers’ Weeks 
across the UK.  
 
The Committee raised the issue of whether spitting was illegal, as Khat 
users would chew the leaves and spit out a purple colour spit onto the 
pavements while chewing Khat. 
 
The Committee asked Officers from UKBA to kindly prepare a briefing 
paper on VAT from Khat for Members. The Committee also requested 
information on Khat imported to other UK airports.  
 
The Committee thanked Officers for attending the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the information from witnesses and officers.  
 

6. REVIEW 2: A REVIEW OF HILLINGDON'S TOWN TWINNING 
RELATIONSHIPS  (Agenda Item 6) 

Action by 

Page 3



  
 

 Members considered the scoping report for the second review to be 
undertaken by the Committee. The Committee agreed that Town 
Twinning should be investigated to see whether the current 
arrangements could be improved to ensure Hillingdon were benefiting 
from the service. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee agreed the scoping report. Officers were 
instructed to begin the review via email. 
 

 

7. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2010  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 At the request of the Chairman the following Committee meeting on 7th 
October 2010 would begin at 5.45 p.m. with the witness session 
beginning at 6.00 p.m. 
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.15 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee report  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

What problems are posed to Hillingdon, and beyond, by the legal 
high Khat and what can we do to tackle them? 

 
Witness Session 2: Social Effects              Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 

Telephone: 01895 277488 
REASON FOR ITEM   
To enable the Committee to gather the evidence for their in-depth review of the 
legal high Khat 
  
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
1.  Question witnesses on the importation and distribution of Khat, making use 

of the suggested questions and asking additional questions as required.  
  
2.  Identify issues for further investigation at later witness sessions.  
  
3.  Highlight potential issues for the Committee’s recommendations in the final 

report. 
  

Background 
This is the first meeting that Residents’ and Environmental Services POC has 
considered the topic of Khat. At its meeting of 8 June 2010 the Committee 
considered a scoping report for the review of Khat. Members agreed that the aim 
of the review would be: 
“A review into the problems caused by Khat leading to recommendations to help 
Hillingdon deal with the problems associated with the legal high.” 

 
Terms of Reference 
1. Members also agreed that the terms of reference for the review should be: 
 
2. To learn about the production of Khat: where it is grown, who grows it and 

how much it costs to produce it; 
 
3. To examine the importation of Khat: how the UK Border Agency deal with 

Khat dealers at Heathrow Airport; 
 
4. To analyse the distribution patterns in the borough: where is it sold and the 

cost; 
 
5. To examine the usage of Khat: the profile of the average user, social effects, 

health side effects; 
 
6. To investigate the link, if any, between Khat use and anti-social behaviour; 
 
7. To analyse whether the use of Khat is spreading in the UK and what can be 

done to discourage this in the future: would it be possible to grow Khat in the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee report  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

UK and could this lead to expansion of use not only within communities 
renowned for consuming Khat now but more wide-spread usage; 

 
8. To investigate how the London Borough of Hillingdon could work with external 

agencies to tackle the problem of Khat in the future; 
 
9. To identify ways in which the London Borough of Hillingdon can raise 

awareness of the problem.  
 
10. To report to Cabinet recommendations based upon comprehensive evidence. 
 
Witnesses 
 
Date of RESPOC meeting Witnesses Invited 
22nd September 2010 Importation & Distribution 

 
Viv Pullha, UKBA 
Joanne Kingham, UKBA 
Shabeg Nagra, Health Control Officer, 
Heathrow 
 

7th October 2008 Social 
 
LBH Councillors 
Mahamoud Ahmed – EACH 
Trevor Biggs – Chair, Hillingdon LINk 
Graham Hawkes – Interim Manager, 
Hillingdon LINk 
Fatima Abdi – Sahan Centre 
Anab Abdala – Sahan Centre 
Mr Amri – Hayes Islamic Centre 
 
 

16th November 2008 Health 
 
 

14 December 2010 Crime & Anti-Social Behavior 
 
 

14 January 2011 National 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee report  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
 
Suggested Questions / Lines of Enquiry for Witness Session 2 
 
1. Who uses Khat? 

 
2. How, when and where is it used? 

 
3. What proportion of users are recent immigrants and from which countries 

and what percentage of users are British born? 
 

4. What is the average age / sex profile of a user? 
 

5. What effects is Khat usage having on families? 
 

6. What effect is Khat having on the community at large? 
 

7. Is it being used by under 18’s? 
 

8. What percentage of young users are boys or girls? 
 

9. Is usage confined to particular ethnic groups? 
 

10. What, if any, measures would you like to see introduced? 
 

11. Do community leaders have a stance on the use of Khat, 
religious/social/culturally? 
 

12. What is the view from the community leaders of effect from users on their 
neighbours’ quality of life? 

 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY  
Members question the witnesses and use this information to formulate 
recommendations for their final report. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

3 

London Borough of Hillingdon 
 

RESIDENTS’ AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
2010/11 

 
REVIEW SCOPING REPORT 

 
What problems are posed to Hillingdon, and beyond, by the 

legal high Khat and what can we do to tackle them? 
 
 
Aim of review 
 
A review into the problems caused by Khat leading to recommendations to 
help Hillingdon deal with the problems associated with the legal high. 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
1. To learn about the production of Khat: where it is grown, who grows it and 

how much it costs to produce it; 
 
2. To examine the importation of K
[...]
ra  Imported Food, Heathrow Airport   
Kathy Sparks   Planning, Environment, Community LBH 
 
Meeting theme - Social - the effects of Khat on users, their families and the 
community at large, including young people, the role of statutory and 
voluntary groups 
Witnesses 
Cllr Lynne Allen 
Cllr Richard Barnes 
David Brough  Hayes Town Partnership 
Mahamoud Ahmed   EACH, Brent 
Lee McLellan   Community Safety Officer LBH 
Anab Abdala   Sahan Centre 
Tom Murphy   Youth Service LBH 
Imam    Hayes Mosque 
Written responses 
Roda Agab   EACH, Brent 
Lakhir Randhawa  EACH, Harrow 
Hassan Isse   Khat group, Hounslow 
Kola Makoyawo  Hillingdon Action Group for Addiction Management 
Rashid Jama   Horn of Africa Youth Association 
Ijaz Khan   Hayes Islamic Centre 
Mustafa Aden  Tageero 

 
Meeting theme - Health - the physical and mental health effects of Khat on 
users, the facilities and programmes available to help long term users, 
educational campaigns undertaken, the current role of the PCT and future 
responsibilities 
Witnesses 
Dr Ellis Friedman  Director for Public Health, Hillingdon 
Jill Patel   Hillingdon MIND 
Jill Downey   PCT, Drug and Alcohol Strategic Manager 
Annette Patterson  Senior Health Visitor, Hillingdon PCT 
Written responses 
Saeed Abdi   Somali Mental Health Project 
Ali Saka   Hillingdon Action Group  
Carmel Clancy  Middlesex University 

Page 11



   

 
 

6 

 
Meeting theme - Crime/Anti-Social Behaviour - effects of Khat usage on 
crime and anti-social behaviour and action undertaken by police 
Witnesses 
Inspector Mike Smith Metropolitan Police Service 
Sergeant Andy Shuker Townfield SNT 
 
Meeting theme - National - current Government policies and views as to the 
impact of Khat nationally 
Witnesses 
James Brokenshire  Minister for Drugs / Senior Civil Servant 
Shilpa Patel   Middlesex University / author of NACRO report 
Inspector Kiaran Wood Drugs Unit, Scotland Yard 
Written responses 
Axel Klien   Drugscope 
Richard Kramer  Turning P
[...]
if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – witness session: national 

18 January 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – witness session: women’s association? 

15 February 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 9 March 2011 

 Review 1 – discussion of conclusions and 
recommendations 

Page 32



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                
 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
   

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – agree final report 

12 April 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2010
	5 Review 1: Witness Session 2 - Social Effects of Khat
	Khat Scoping Report

	6 Forward Plan
	FP

	7 Work Programme 2010



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
7 October 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Mike Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper O’Neill (Vice-Chairman), Janet 
Duncan (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly and Susan O’Brien. 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Mahamoud Ahmed, EACH Brent. 
Anab Abdala – Sahan Centre 
Fatima Abdi – Sahan Centre 
Trevor Bigg – Hillingdon LINk 
Graham Hawkes – Hillingdon LINk 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and 
considered in public. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 
SEPTEMBER 2010  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

5. REVIEW 1: WITNESS SESSION 2 - SOCIAL EFFECTS OF KHAT  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman welcomed the witnesses to the meeting which would 
concentrate on the social effects of the legal high Khat. Witnesses 
presented their information in five parts: 
 
 

 



  
The selling of Khat 
• Khat entered the UK from Kenya, Ethiopia, Yemen and Somalia. 
• Once the Khat consignment was taken off the plane it was taken by 

an “Arranger” in large trucks to areas of the borough. Dealers would 
then approach the truck and buy their bundles of Khat and store it in 
their cars. The Khat was then distributed to users. 

• Khat was distributed in cafes (mafreshi) and Khat houses.  
• Khat was sold for £3 for a 125g bundle of short sticks (mainly from 

Kenya). Longer sticks were sold for about £7 (mainly from Yemen). 
Yemeni Khat was slightly stronger and slightly better quality. 
However, the shorter sticks were more widely used as they were 
cheaper but still good quality.  

• All types of Khat were available in the UK within 3 days of it being 
cut in the countries of origin. Khat must be consumed within 3 days 
of being cut unless it had been frozen or refrigerated.  

 
Where is Khat chewed? 
• Khat was either chewed in mafreshis or private houses. 
• It was mainly male users who chewed Khat in mafreshis, as 

culturally women were not widely accepted as users of Khat.  
• Men would gather at mafreshis from 6pm till the early hours of the 

morning and discuss their problems and general conversation with 
fellow Khat users.  

• Men who chewed a large quantity of Khat would return home to 
sleep throughout the day while resulted in them being unemployed. 

• Women chewed Khat in the privacy of their homes, sometimes with 
other women.  

 
What is the profile of a Khat user? 
• According to witnesses from the Somali community the average 

Khat user was male, above the age of 20 and unemployed.  
• In a survey undertaken by Hillingdon LINk in April 2010 the average 

user of Khat appeared to be of either sex and could be aged as 
young as 16.  

• Children were beginning to wake up to the notion of Khat chewing, 
with witnesses claiming to have seen people as young as 15 
chewing Khat. However, the Somali community did not accept 
children chewing Khat and users only chewed Khat in public from 
the age of 20. If younger people chewed Khat they would do it away 
from their parents and family.  

• Women and children of Somali or Yemeni descent would not admit 
to using Khat, as it was culturally frowned upon.  

• Khat users did not use it as an appetite suppressant, and Khat 
users tend to eat food after chewing it.  

• Older Somalis would chew Khat at family events such as weddings. 
The elders would sit together and chew Khat while discussing 
issues effecting them or current affairs. It was seen to be a cultural 
tradition for the elders to gather together to chew Khat. 

 
What are the social consequences of Khat chewing? 
• Some Khat users chew Khat to relax and unwind, while others 

become more alert and hyper.  
• Users had also reported hallucinating while under the influence of 



  
Khat. This would result in damage their mental health. 

• Some male users attend mafreshis to chew Khat throughout the 
night, which resulted in them sleeping during the day-time. These 
men would not take responsibility for their families and were 
unemployed a result of their habit.  

• The abuse of Khat by some men would lead to a breakdown of their 
family life and in turn put huge pressure on the women to fend for 
the family. Women had also reported domestic violence as a result 
of them trying to lure their husbands off Khat. Men became 
aggressive and violent towards those who told them to stop using 
Khat.  

• Members of the public would be frightened when walking past a 
person under the influence of Khat.  

• Khat chewing had led to drug use by some people. Cannabis and 
Khat had been linked together in some cases. There had been 
some cases of younger people mixing Khat use with cannabis. 

 
How would you address the problem of Khat? 
• Banning Khat would not address the problem, but like Cannabis, 

may result in Khat becoming available on the black market.  
• Regulating and educating would be the way forward. 
• Education should be made available to young people. Education on 

the effects of drugs and withdrawal symptoms must be made 
readily available to the public.  

• Children were turning to using Khat because they did not have 
other things to do. Opportunities such as employment and college 
courses would give Khat users something else to do in their spare 
time rather then chew Khat.  

• Classification of Khat would be a good start as it would result in 
tougher regulation when it first arrived in the country and would 
ensure it was free of pesticides and bacteriological contamination.  

 
The Committee thanked the witnesses for their help and for taking the 
time to share their knowledge with the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the information and agreed to use it to form 
part of their final report. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Noted: 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2010  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Agreed: 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.50 pm, closed at 7.15 pm. 
 

  



  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


